

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/8/2018 4:06 PM
No. 35133-5-III

(Consolidated with Nos. 35292-7-III, 35499-7-III, and 35839-9-III)

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

LORI VAN DE GRAAF,

Respondent,

v.

ROD D. VAN DE GRAAF,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Hon. Michael G. McCarthy

APPELLANT ROD D. VAN DE GRAAF'S REPLY BRIEF

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020
Attorneys for Rod D. Van De Graaf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY REPLY.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Dividing The Marital Estate By Considering As Available To Rod Assets In Which He Had No Legal Interest – His Parents’ Business, Van de Graaf Ranches.	5
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Setting The Amount And Duration Of Maintenance, In Refusing to Modify The Maintenance, And In Finding Rod In Contempt When He Could Not Pay The Maintenance.....	7
1. The trial court abused its discretion in setting maintenance that Rod could not afford to pay and making it permanent, even if Lori remarries, when she continues to be able to work, was awarded ample property, and failed to take into account her own likely inheritance.	7
2. The trial court abused its discretion by refusing to modify the maintenance based on financial market circumstances it did not anticipate and over which Rod had no control, such that the changed circumstances made the failure to modify the award unfair and untenable under the facts.....	13
3. The trial court erred in finding Rod in contempt when he was unable to meet his maintenance obligation.....	16
C. The Property Award Must Be Vacated Because the Purported Award Of The Beneficial Life Policy To Rod Renders The Decree Void.	16

	<u>Page</u>
1. Rod did not invite error.	16
2. The record establishes a third party owns the Beneficial Life policy, which the trial court purported to award to Rod. This renders the decree void.	18
3. The Beneficial Life policy was significant to the property division because it represented three-quarters of the liquid assets awarded Rod. But the void decree must be vacated regardless of the percentage of the marital estate affected.	20
D. The Trial Court Erred In Characterizing The Ellensburg Property As Community property.	21
E. Post-Secondary Support Order And Transfer of 529 Account.	22
1. The trial court erred in failing to make factual findings to support its post-secondary support order.	22
2. The trial court erred in ordering Rod to pay funds from the 529 account directly to Nate Van de Graaf.	23
F. The Trial Court’s Errors in Awarding Fees to Lori Must Be Reversed.	24
1. The trial fees must be vacated for lack of necessary findings and as contrary to the unchallenged finding that, given the property award, each party can pay their own fees.	24
2. The trial court’s suit money award must be reversed and vacated because it applied a test that was untenable under the facts and inconsistent with the legal standard.	25

	<u>Page</u>
G. The Remand Should Be To A Different Judge To Preserve The Appearance Of Fairness.	27
H. Neither Party Should Be Awarded Fees On Appeal.	30
III. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Bowers v. Bowers</i> , 192 Wash. 676, 74 P.2d 229 (1937).....	10
<i>Bungay v. Bungay</i> , 179 Wash. 219, 36 Pac. 1058 (1934)	8-9
<i>Holcomb v. Holcomb</i> , 53 Wash. 611, 102 Pac. 653 (1909)	9-10, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Harrington</i> , 85 Wn. App. 613, 935 P.2d 1357 (1997).....	6-7
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462 (1993)	7, 8, 11-12
<i>In re Marriage of McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007)	23
<i>In re Marriage of McKean</i> , 110 Wn. App. 191, 38 P.3d 1053 (2002).....	1, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Mohammed</i> , 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 779 (2004)	27, 28-29
<i>In re Marriage of Morris</i> , 176 Wn. App. 893, 309 P.3d 767 (2013).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Nelson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 515, 814 P.2d 1208 (1991).....	24

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Pilant</i> , 42 Wn. App. 173, 709 P.2d 1241 (1985).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon & Witrak</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Short</i> , 125 Wn.2d 865, 890 P.2d 12 (1995)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Soriano</i> , 445 Wn. App. 420, 722 P.2d 132 (1986).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991)	25
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000)	16
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Kitsap County</i> , 59 Wn. App. 177, 797 P.2d 516 (1990)	20
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 59 Wn.2d 639, 369 P.2d 516 (1962)	10
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999).....	19
<i>Persinger v. Persinger</i> , 188 Wn. App. 606, 355 P.3d 291 (2015).....	1, 19-20
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)	5
<i>Schwartz v. Schwartz</i> , 192 Wn. App. 180, 368 P.3d 173 (2016).....	21-22

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stacy v. Stacy</i> , 68 Wn.2d 573, 414 P.2d 791 (1966)	6
<i>State ex rel. Hettrick v. Long</i> , 183 Wash. 309, 48 P.2d 224 (1935).....	26
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	17
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)	17
<i>State v. Superior Court of King Cty.</i> , 55 Wash. 347, 104 P. 771 (1909).....	26
<i>Stibbs v. Stibbs</i> , 38 Wn.2d 565, 231 P.2d 310 (1951)	26
<i>Stringfellow v. Stringfellow</i> , 53 Wn.2d 359, 333 P.2d 936 (1959)	26-27
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	28
<i>Timberland Bank v. Mesaros</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 602, 406 P.3d 719 (2017).....	19

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 60	18
CR 60(b)(1)	19
CR 60(b)(3)	19
CR 60(b)(5)	19
RAP 7.2(d).....	25
RCW 26.09.080	5
RCW 26.09.080(4).....	5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 26.09.090(f)	4, 8, 12
RCW 26.19.090(2).....	23
RCW 26.19.090(6).....	24

Treatises

20 Scott Horenstein, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, FAMILY AND COMMUNITY PROPERTY LAW (2nd ed., 2015).....	8-9
---	-----

Other Authorities

WSBA, WASHINGTON FAMILY LAW DESKBOOK (1989).....	6
WSBA, WASHINGTON FAMILY LAW DESKBOOK (2 nd Edition 2004)	6-7
